

No. 18-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY

Counsel of Record

939 Old Chester Rd.

Far Hills, NJ 07931

(908) 719-8608

aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE FIRST QUESTION BASED ON THE CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S RULINGS CONCERNING RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW, AND WITH THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT	4
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE SECOND QUESTION REGARDING THE BAN ON DISCRIMINATION.....	9
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	5
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	5
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	6
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	5
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	5
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm'r of the Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2

<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12-13
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. Art. III, § 2.....	3
Ind. Code § 1-1-1-8.....	11
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(K)	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a).....	4
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-5.....	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-6.....	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-7.....	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-8.....	10

Other Authorities

Michael Kent Curtis, “The Curious History of Attempts to Suppress Antislavery Speech, Press, and Petition in 1835-37,” 89 Nw. U.L. Rev. 785 (1995)	9
David Daleiden, “Why Are Taxpayers Buying Parts of Aborted Babies?”, <i>Washington Examiner</i> , Oct. 23, 2018, https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/ opinion/op-eds/why-are-taxpayers- buying-parts-of-aborted-babies	6

George Hunter, “Detroit police find 63
Fetuses in boxes, freezers of funeral home,”
Oct. 19, 2018,
[https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/
local/detroit-city/2018/10/19/detroit-
police-widening-investigation-
into-local-funeral-homes/1698282002/.....](https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/detroit-city/2018/10/19/detroit-police-widening-investigation-into-local-funeral-homes/1698282002/) 6

Noya Rimalt, “When Rights Don’t Talk:
Abortion Law and the Politics of
Compromise,” 28 *Yale J.L.
& Feminism* 327 (2017)..... 12

No. 18-483
